2024, addresses changes in the release of foreign 
exchange for miscellaneous remittances by authorised 
dealers in foreign exchange. The circular rescinds 
previous guidelines that permitted the release of 
foreign exchange for current account transactions up 
to USD 25,000 (US Dollars twenty-five thousand) or its 
equivalent based on a simple letter without requiring 
Form A2 or other documentation. Instead, authorised 
dealers are now required to obtain Form A2 in either 
physical or digital format for all cross-border 
remittances, irrespective of the transaction amount

[...]

definition of ‘lender’ as provided in the Wilful 
Defaulter Directions or not; 

2. the Wilful Defaulter Directions provide for a 
mechanism for identification and classification of 
defaulters: (i) wilful defaulters: where the total 
outstanding is above INR 25,00,000 (Indian 
Rupees twenty-five lakh); and (ii) large defaulters: 
where the outstanding is above INR 1,00,00,000 

(Indian Rupees one crore), or as notified by the 
RBI; 

3. wilful defaulters are to be classified based on their 
track-record and not on the basis of isolated 
transactions/incidents;

[...]

India Private Limited (“Permitted CRA”) for risk 
weighting their claims for capital adequacy purposes, 
subject to the following: 

1. in respect of fresh rating mandates, rating may be 
obtained from the Permitted CRA for bank loans 
not exceeding INR 250,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees 
two hundred and fifty crore); and 

2. in respect of existing ratings, the Permitted CRA 
may undertake rating surveillance irrespective of 
the rated amount, till the residual tenure of such 
loans. 

3. Provided that in case of existing ratings assigned to 
working capital facilities exceeding INR 
250,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees two hundred and 
fifty crore), the Permitted CRA must undertake 
rating surveillance only till the next renewal of 
such facility by the banks.  

CRAs at IFSCs 

SEBI, vide circular dated July 19, 2024, added the IFSCA 
to the list of financial sector regulators/authorities as

[...]

units, timeline for making distributions, as well as 
voting thresholds. 

Some of the key amendments are as follows: 

1. with respect to listing of privately placed units, the 
trading lot for the purpose of trading of units on the 
designated stock exchange will be INR 25,00,000 
(Indian Rupees twenty-five lakh) (earlier this was 
INR 1,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees one crore)); 

2. with respect to distributions to be made by the 
InvITs and the holding company and/or special 
purpose vehicle, such distributions in case of 
publicly offered InvITs, must be declared not less

[...]

revised the eligibility criteria for entry/exit of stocks in 
derivatives segment. Key changes include raising the 
Median Quarter Sigma Order Size (over the previous 
six months, on a rolling basis) from INR 25,00,000 
(Indian Rupee twenty-five lakh) to INR 75,00,000 
(Indian Rupees seventy-five lakh) and increasing the 
Market Wide Position Limit (over the previous six 
months, on a rolling basis) from INR 500,00,00,000 
(Indian Rupees five hundred crore) to INR 
1,500,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees one thousand five 
hundred crore). Additionally, stocks must meet higher

[...]

b) an existing shareholder holding 10% or more 
shareholding/voting rights in an existing AMC 
of the MF may be allowed to hold 10% or more 
shareholding/voting rights in a MF Lite AMC 
belonging to a group entity of the same 
sponsor; 

c) the MF Lite AMC must have a net-worth of at 
least INR 35,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees thirty-
five crore) deployed in assets specified by 
SEBI, which may be reduced to INR 
25,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees twenty-five 
crore) if the MF Lite AMC has profits for 5 (five) 
consecutive years. Where the sponsor does not 
fulfil the requirements at the time of making 
application, the applicable net worth 
requirement for the MF Lite AMC will be INR 
50,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees fifty crore);

[...]

partnership or body corporate or any other form as 
permitted by IFSCA. Existing credit rating agencies 
already registered with IFSCA are permitted to offer 
ESG ratings without undergoing a separate registration 
process. Entities must maintain a minimum net worth 
of at least USD 25,000 (US Dollars twenty-five 
thousand), appoint a principal officer and compliance 
and adhere to a code of conduct focusing on 
governance, transparency and conflict management. 

Additionally, ERDPPs are mandated to publish their 
rating methodologies and undertake an annual audit to